

No. 18-459

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EMULEX CORPORATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GARY VARJABEDIAN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER COMMISSIONERS  
OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Jonathan L. Marcus

*Counsel of Record*

Michael A. McIntosh

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,

MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

1440 New York Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 371-7000

jonathan.marcus@skadden.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THERE IS NO IMPLIED PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION UNDER SECTION 14(e)..... 3

    A. Section 14(e) Displays No Intent to Create a Private Remedy..... 3

    B. Placing Sole Enforcement Authority in the SEC Comports with Congressional Intent and Maximizes Market Efficiency..... 6

    C. Congress Remains Free to Create a Private Right of Action. .... 16

II. AT A MINIMUM, THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT A PRIVATE PLAINTIFF MUST PROVE SCIENTER TO PREVAIL UNDER SECTION 14(e)..... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	4
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	15
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	7, 18
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	17
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	13
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	15
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	4, 5
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	17
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	15
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	18
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	18

<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 15
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	19
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	18, 19
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	4, 6, 16
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	5, 6
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	12
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	15
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	4, 5, 6
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78n .....	5

### Other Authorities

- Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, *The Proper Role of a Target's Management in Responding to a Tender Offer*,  
94 Harv. L. Rev. 1161 (1981)..... 13
- Benjamin P. Edwards, *Disaggregated Classes*,  
9 Va. L. & Bus. Rev. 305 (2015) ..... 11
- Jill E. Fisch, *et al.*, *Confronting the Peppercorn Settlement in Merger Litigation: An Empirical Analysis and a Proposal for Reform*,  
93 Tex. L. Rev. 557 (2015) ..... 12
- Joseph A. Grundfest, *Disimplying Private Rights of Action Under the Federal Securities Laws: The Commission's Authority*,  
107 Harv. L. Rev. 961 (1994)..... 9
- Howell E. Jackson & Mark J. Roe, *Public and Private Enforcement of Securities Laws: Resource-Based Evidence*,  
93 J. Fin. Econ. 207 (2009) ..... 10, 12
- Browning Jeffries, *The Plaintiffs' Lawyer Transaction Tax: The New Cost of Doing Business in Public Company Deals*,  
11 Berkeley Bus. L.J. 55 (2014) ..... 13
- Roger J. Magnuson, *Shareholder Litigation* ... 12, 17
- Note, *Congress, the Supreme Court, and the Rise of Securities-Fraud Class Actions*,  
132 Harv. L. Rev. 1067 (2019)..... 10, 11, 14
- James R. Pagano, *The Constitutionality of Second Generation Takeover Statutes*,  
73 Va. L. Rev. 203 (1987)..... 13

- James J. Park, *Rules, Principles, and the Competition to Enforce the Securities Laws*,  
100 Cal. L. Rev. 115 (2012)..... 11
- A.C. Pritchard, *Markets as Monitors: A Proposal to Replace Class Actions with Exchanges as Securities Fraud Enforcers*,  
85 Va. L. Rev. 925 (1999)..... 8, 9, 10
- Amanda M. Rose, *Designing an Efficient Securities Fraud Deterrence Regime*, The Heritage Foundation (Feb. 28, 2017),  
<https://www.heritage.org/markets-and-finance/report/designing-efficient-securities-fraud-deterrence-regime>..... 8
- Amanda M. Rose, *The Multienforcer Approach to Securities Fraud Deterrence: A Critical Analysis*,  
158 Penn. L. Rev. 2173 (2010)..... 7, 8, 10, 11
- Amanda M. Rose, *Reforming Securities Litigation Reform: Restructuring the Relationship Between Public and Private Enforcement of Rule 10b-5*,  
108 Colum. L. Rev. 1301 (2008) ..... 9, 14
